03-849- CP ,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA vs. DOUGLAS W. CROOKS, etal-

/

N




% AO 132 (Rev. 5/85) Exemplification Certificate 06" 849 %

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN District of , PENNSYLVANIA

EXEMPLIFICATION CERTIFICATE

I, Robert V. Barth, Jr. , Clerk of this United States District Court,
keeper of the records and seal, certify that the attached documents:

CIVIL CASE 83-CV-3067: Pleading #1, Complaint; Pleading #2, Marshals Return of Service; Pleading #3
Marshals Return of Service; Pleading #4 Consent Judgment.

are true copies of records of this Court.
In testimony whereof I sign my name and affix the seal of this Court, in this District, at

Pittsburgh on 13 March 2003
City Date
A burh 4. Fluwrnndd  Toglon
Clerk ~ / (By) Deputy Clerk d
L William L. Standish , a Judicial Officer of this
certify that Robert V. Barth, Jr. ,named above, is and was on ‘the date

Clerk of this Court, duly appointed and sworn, and keeper of the records and seal, and that this certificate,
the attestation of the record, are in accordance with the laws of the United States.

13 March 2003 F l LE ‘ %t/ﬁ / m

Date ol 3 29, ; Signature of Judicial Officer

JUN O 920

Pmah c"‘“‘g’ United States District Judge
Titl
PescoWiliam A. Shaw e
Pr@thgﬁstary
I Robert V. Barth, Jr. , Clerk of this United States District Court,
keeper of the seal, certify that the Honorable William L. Standish ,
Judicial Officer

named above, is and was on the date noted a Judicial Officer of this Court, duly appointed, sworn and qualified,
and that I am well acquainted with the Judicial Officer’s official signature and know and certify the above

signature to be that of the Judicial Officer.
In testimony whereof I sign my name, and affix the seal of this Court at
Pittsburgh in this State, on 13 March 2003

City Date

AV, Bosath. CL Edunoll TFaplon

Clerk (By) Deputy Clerk
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT !g:Z/i%§7
FOR THE g
tﬂbxa M= ‘E;gj

WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff ) =y £y
v ) }:‘ 12 ‘80 67
' ) CIVIL NO. . .
DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND ) ‘ Ca—
MICHELLE E. CROOKS )
)
)
Defendants)

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days
after this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance
personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses
or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be en-
tered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed
in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE OR KNOW
A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
QUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE -

Keystone Legal Services

213 North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
TELEPHONE: (814) 765-9646



COMPLAINT

The United States of America, a sovereign corporation by J. Alan Johnson,
United States Attorney in and for the Western District of Pennsylvania, for
its Complaint alleges:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction under the provisions of.28
U.S.C. 1345.

2. That the defendants, Douglas W. Crooks and Michelle E. Crooks, re-
side at 898 Broad Street, Conneaut, Ohio 44030.

3. That on or about May 1, 1979, at the special instance and request
of Douglas W. Crooks and Michelle E. Crooks, the United States of America,
acting through the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department of
Agriculture (hereinafter Plaintiff), lent to said defendants the sum of
$26,000.00, pursuant to the provisions of Title V of the Housing Act of 1949,
as amended, (42 U.S.C. 1471, et seq).

4., That as evidence of thé indebtedness, the defendants executed and
delivered to the Plaintiff, their Promissory Note dated May 1, 1979, in the
amount of $26,000.00. A true copy of the Note is attached hereto, marked
"Exhibit A," and made a hart hereof as if set forth in its entirety at this
point.

5. That the defendants, for the purpose of securing the Plaintiff against
loss, did execute and acknowledge to the Plaintiff on or about May 1, 1979, a
Real Estate Mortgage whereby they granted, conveyed, and mortgaged the real
property described therein to the Plaintiff. A copy of the Real Estate Mortgage
is attached hereto, marked "Exhibit B," and made a part hereof as if set forth

in its entirety at this point.
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6. That the Real Estate Mortgage was duly recorded on May 1, 1979,
with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
in Book 356, Page 577.

7. That the Plaintiff is the owner and holder of the Promissory Note
and Real Estate Mortgage.

8. That the Promissory Note provides, among other things, as follows:

DEFAULT: Failure to pay when due any debt evidenced hereby or per-

form any covenant or agreement hereunder shall constitute default .

under any other instrument evidencing a debt of Borrower owing to,

insured or Guaranteed by the Government or securing or otherwise
relating to such a debt; and default under any such other instru-

ment shall constitute default hereunder. UPON ANY SUCH DEFAULT,

the Government at its option may declare all or any part of any

such indebtedness immediately due and payable.

9. That the defendants have failed or refused to comply with the pro-
visions of the Promissory Note and Real Estate Mortgage, as follows: (a)
they have failed or refused to pay the installments of principal and inter-
est when due; (b) they have failed or refused to pay real estate taxes when
due; and (c) they have abandoned the security property.

10. That because of the breaches of the provisions and conditions of
the Promissory Note and Real Estate Mortgage, the Plaintiff paid $1,142.27
on the mortgaged premises and charged the sum to the account of the defen-
dants.

11. That because of the said breaches of the provisions and conditions
of the Promissory Note and Real Estate Mortgage, the Plaintiff does hereby

elect to declare the entire amount of the indebtedness of the Promissory

Note and Real Estate Mortgage to be immediately due and payable.



12. That there is now fully due and owing the Plaintiff on the Pro-
missory Note and Real Estate Mortgage the following sums:

(a) Principal and AAVANCES v vsesevesvsosssssassssonocsssess$26,777.65
(b) Interest through May 12, 1983 . eesecencecscccescnnssessd 3,709.14

TOTAL.vessse...$30,486.79
Plus interest accruing from May 12, 1983, at a daily rate of $6.6027.

13. That the borrowers are the current record owners of the mortgaged
premises to the best of the Plaintiff's knowledge and belief.

14. In order to comply with Section 403 of Act No. 6 of the 1974
Pennsylvania Legislature, signed on January 30, 1974, (41 P.S. 403) Plain-
tiff sent to each defendant a &otice of Intention to Foreclose under date
of April 15, 1983, by certified mail, to their last-known address, said
Notices bearing Postal Numbers P405477749 and P405477750, were returned
showing receipt; a photocopy of the carbon copy of both Notices, with
the original postal receipt attached thereon, is attached hereto, made
part hereof and mafked Exhibits "C" and "D".

15. That no other action has been brought at law or in equity to en-
force the provisions of the aforesaid Promissory Note and Real Estate
Mortgage, and that all conditions precedent to the bringing of the action
have been performed or have occurred. The Plaintiff has complied with the

requirements of 7 C.F.R. 1951.313(b).

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment as follows:
(a) That said premises may be decreed to be sold according to law;
(b) That the amount due to the Plaintiff on its Promissory Note and

Real Estate Mortgage may be adjudged;



(c) That the monies arising from said sale be brought into Court;

(d) That the Plaintiff be paid the amount judged due the Plaintiff
with interest thereon to the time of such payment, together with costs
and expenses of this action and expenses of said sale so far as the amount
of such money applicable thereto will pay the same;

(e) That the Plaintiff shall have such other and further relief, or

both, in the premises as shall be just and equitable.

Dated at Pittsburgh , Pennsylvania, this day of

December , 1983.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

J. ALAN JOHNSON
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

/3 JDraas

By _JOHL B, STRA
Asgy%tant United States Attorney

/pah
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RH(502) PROMISSORY NOTE Cgf,,i!:.i““““

P a :
Consolidatedu;:?mn;xig Rural : . CLEARF IELD

Development Act. CASE NO.
I3 Title V of the Housing Act of 1949. ' ,._4;4, -17-292568824

Type:

o Date - May 1 1929
FOR. VALUE RECEIVED, the-undersigned. (whether one or more: persons, herein called “Borrower™) jointly and
severally promise to pay to the oxder of the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration,

Clearfield,

United States Department of Agriculture, (herein called the “Government”) at its office in’

Pennsylvania
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Paymeit of the said Principal and Interest shall be as agreed between the Borrower and the Government using .ane of four
alternatives as indicated below: (chieck ome), = = . *° . CETLETTLL e e
01  Principal and Interest payrients. shall be defecred- The first instafment shall be all accrued interest and shall be due

on ) SER L9t Pa&ﬁinfdi‘fn’ndpalmd later accrued Interest shall bein ' i
instaﬂmentsascindica(edinﬂm-boxbelow; : SR
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on. Prmcxpal and Intetest"paymenﬁ shall be deférred. The interest accrued to ' . — ‘-,19 i

shall be added to the Principal. Such new Principa! and later accrued 'Inte_test shall be payable.in_ : regular \fé“
amortized installments on the dates indicated in the box below. Borrower autharizes the Government to enter the amount of i;é:g

such new Principal herein § - : and the amount -of such regular instaliments in the boxbelow, Y x 3
when such amounts have been. determined. . R e ;,‘.;;{f;‘«j
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| O Paymient of Interest shalf not be deferred. Installments of accrued Interest shall be payable an the : S

of each . beginning on N 19_..:',thx6u§t:v _ ,‘19._--., .

. Principal end later accrued Interest shall be paid in — ___installments asindicated in the box below;

XA V. Payments shall not be deferred. Principal and Interest shall be paid in 396 - installments as indicated
in the box below: : g : L L . C ot K

LS

s _206.00 ’ . on. Junel: - ¢ 1979 ,and
s 20600 ' thereafter oa the LSt~ da¥ ofeach MOMth
until the PRINCIPAL and INTEREST are fully paid except that the FINAL INSTALLMENT of the entire indebtedness

THIRTY-THREE (33 \
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evidenced f\ereby, if not sooner paid, shall be due and PAYABLE
from the DATE of this NOTE..The consideration herefor shall support any agreement modifyi
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If the total amount of the loan is not advanced at the time of loan closing, the loan shall be advanced to the Borrower as
requested by Borrow *r and approved by the Government. Approval of the Government is mandatory provided the advance
" js requested for a purpose authorized by the Government. Interest shall accrue on the amount of each advance from its
~actual date as shown on the reverse hereof. Borrower authorizes the Government to enter the amount and date of such
- advance in the Record of Advances. :
" - “Fwvery-payment made on any indebtedness evidenced by this note shall be applied first to interest computed to the effective
_ date of the payment and then to principal. - .
:  Prepayments of scheduled installments, or any portion thereof, may be made at any time at the option-of Borrower.
! Refunds and extra payments, as defined in the regulations (7 C.F.R. 1861.2) of the Farmers Home Administration according
‘4o The source of funds involved, shall, after payment of interest, be applied to the installments last to become due under this
gote and shall not affect the obligation of Borrower to pay the remaining instaliments as scheduled herein. ' '

Borroawer agrees that the Government at any time may assign.this note and insure the payment thereof, and insuch case,

. - though the note is not held by the Govemment, Borrower shall continue to pay to the Government, as collection agent for
- the holder, all installments of principal.and interest as scheduled herein.

<If this note. is held by .an insured lendez, prepayments made by Borrower may, at the option of the Government, be

‘remitted by the Government to the holder-promptly or, except for final payment, be retained by the Government and

. remitted to the holder. on either a calendar quarter basis or an annual installment due date basis. The effective date of any

prepayment retained and remitted by the Government to the holder on an annual instaliment due date basis shall be the date’
of the prepayment by Borrower, and the Government will pay the interest to which the-holder is entitled accruing between
the effective date of any such prepayment and the date of the Treasury check to the holder.

.. Borrower hereby certifies that he is unable to obtain sufficient credit elsewhere to finance his actual needs at reasonable
rates and terms, taking into consideration prevailing private and cooperative rates and terms in or near his community for
loans for similar purposes and periods of time, and that the loan evidenced hereby shall be used solely for purposes
suthorized by the Government. ' '

" Property constructed, improved, purchased, or refinanced in whole or in part with the loan evidenced hereby shall not be
leased, assigned, sold, transferred, or encumbered, voluntarily or otherwise, without the written consent of the Government.
Unless the Goveniment consents otherwise in writing, Borrower (&) will personally operate such property as a farm with his
own and his family’s labor if this is an FO loan, or (b) will personally occupy and use such property if this is an RH loan on a
“nonfarm tract” or a section 504 RH loan. . : :

REFINANCING AGREEMENT: If at any time it shall appear to the Government:that Borrower may be able to obtain-a
loan from a responsible cooperative or private credit source at reasonable rates and terms-for loans for similar purposes and
periods of time, Borrower will, at the Government’s request, apply for and accept a loan in sufficient amount to pay-thisnote -
in full and, if the lender is a cooperative; to pdy for any necessary stock. This paragraph and the preceding paragraph shall not -
apply to any comaker signirig this note pursuant to Section 502 of, the Housing Act-of 1949 to compensate for deficient
repaytnent ability of other undersigned person(s). T CooL e T S

DEFAULT: Failure to pay when due any debt evidenced hereby or perform any covenant or agreement hereunder shall
.constitute default under any other instrument evidencing a debt of Borrower owing to, insured or Guaranteed by the
‘Government or securing or otherwise relating to-such a debt; and default under any such- other instrument shall constitute
defau)t hereunder. UPON ANY SUCH DEFAULT, the Goverament at_its option may declare all oz any part of any such
indebtedness immediately due and payable. =~ oY

This Note is given as evidence of a loan to Borrower made or insured by the Government pursuant to the Consolidated

.~ Frin-and Rural Development Act or Title V. of the Housing Act of 1949 and for the type of ioan as is indicated in the

“KIND OF LOAN” block above. This-Note shall be subject to the present regulations of the-Farmers Home Administration
and to its futuse regulations not inconsistent:with the express provisions hereof.~ - -~ -- ---- SR R S



} | Presentment, protest, and notice are lereby waived.

(SEAL)
Douglas W. , (BORROWER)
_ M1c‘eHe E Crooks )
211 South Highland Street
DuBois. PA 15801
RN RECORD OF ADVANCES .
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. Form FmHA 427-1PA _
'(Rev. 3-23-78) REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE FOR PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS W. CROOKS'and MICHELLE_ E.

THIS MORTGAGE is made and entered into by:

CROOKS. _
residing-in Clearfield . .7 =+ . County. Pennsylvania. whose post office address ia:
211 South Highland Street, DuBois _ S Pennsylvania, L5801 |

herein called “Borrower,” and:

WHEREAS Bocrower is indebted to che United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration,
United States Department of Agriculture, herein called the “Government.” as evidenced by one or more promissory note(s)
_or assumption. agreement(s);. herein called “note,” ‘which has been executed by-Barrower, is payable to the order of the
Governmant. authorizes acceleration of the entire :indebtedness at-the option-of the Government upan any defaule by -

Borrower, and is described-as follows: . ‘

- Annual Rate Due Date of Final-.. -
Date of Instrument o Principal Amount of Interest . Installment - .

May 1, 1979 © $26,000.00 9.000% ‘June 1, 2012

v -

=
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And: the note evidences a l6an ta Borrower. and the Government, at any time, may assign the note and insure the payment

thereof pursuant to the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, or Title V of the Housing Act of 1949; P
And it is.the purpose and intent of.this instrument that. among other things, at all times when the note is held by the -:E;ifr_’
Government, or in the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the note, this instrument L’,:f‘
- shall secure payment of the note: but when the note is held by an insured holder. this instrument shall not secure payment ';:Zr
- of the mote or.attach to the debt evidenced thereby, but as to the note and such debt shall constitute an indemnity mortgage g
to secure the Governmeiit against loss under its insurance contract by reason of any default by Borrower: wﬂ

NOW. THEREFORE, i consideration of the loan{s) and (a) at all times when the note is held by the Government, or in
the event the Government should assign this instrument without insurance of the payment of the note, to secure prompt
payment of the note and any renewals and extensions thereof and any agreements contained therein, including any provision

NRTR
qla. ¢ ;" ;

for the payment of an insurance or other charge, {b) at all times when the note is held by an insured holder, to secure =
performance of Borrower’s agreement herein to indemnify and save harmless the Government against loss under its insurance e
contract by reason of any default by Borrower, and (c} in any event and at all times to secure the prompt payment of all &
-advances and expenditures made by the Government, with interest. as hereinafter described, and the performance of every ==
covenant. and agreement of Borrower contained. herein or in any supplementary agreement, Borrower does hereby grant, ‘g;a:

—

... comvey, mortgage. assign and forever warrant unto the Government the following property situated in the State of

“p Clearfield (City of DuBois) == = -~ ¢ i

) Pennsylvania. Countylies) of

BEGINNING at a post:at corner of an alley-and Luthersburg’

road . (South Highland Street); thence :in a Northerly direc- "
. tion §6ufeetf;mcre or less, to the lands now or formerly )/
.- -» of G. Bennett; thence in an Easterly direction 86 feet, y
- more or less, to an alley; thence along said alley in a R
w« - Southerly direction 50 feet, more or less, ‘to an alley; - ‘.Q
' AN

'+ - thence along said alley, 67-1/2 feet to Luthersburg road L
amd” place of beginning.; Being part of Lot ¥No. 20 and part: - . -
of Lot No. 21 in H. S. Knarr's second addition to DuBois. L

EXCEPTING a wedged shaped. strip 9 feet wide at the front and coming
to a point at the rear, heretofore sold.

- EXHIBIT B

FmHA 427-1 PA (Rev. 3-23-78)
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BEING the same premises which were conveyed to Douglas W. Crooks,
et ux. by deed of David C. Lindahl, et ux., dated April 27, 1979,
and intended to be recorded herewith.

o A - OFTEINNT LVADUILA:
"UNTY OF CLTARTIZLD- 83
'RECJRDID b tae Lecarders Office in and for said

. County in __s ; Book Mo, o

Vo ITNTES my hend and seal of ofiice this
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together with all rights, interests. eascments, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging. the rents, issues. and
profits thereof and revenues and income therefrom, all improvements and personal property now or later attached thereto or
reasonably necessary to the use thereof. including. but not limited to, ranges. refrigerators. clothes washers. clothes dryers,
or carpeting purchased or financed in whole or in part with loan tunds. all water, water rights, and water stock pertaining
thereto, and all payments at any time owing to Borrower by virtue of any sale. lease. transfer, conveyance, or condemnation
of any part thereof or interest thercin-all of which are herein called “‘the property™: :

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property unto the Government and its assigns forever in fee simple.

BORROWER for Borrower’s self. Borrower's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns WARRANTS THE
TITLE to the property to the Government against a1l lawful claims and demands whatsoever except any liens, entumbrances,
easements, reservations, or conveyances specified hereinabove, and COVENANTS!AND AGREES as follows: R

(1) To pay promptly when due any indebtedness to the Government hereby secured and to indemnify andsave harmless
the Government against any loss under its insurance of payment of the note by reason of any default by Borrower. At all

times when the note is held by an insured holder, Borrower shall continue to make payments on the note to the Government.. ...

as collection agent for the holder. ) .
{2) Té pay to the Government such fees and other charges as may fiow or hereafter be required by regulations of the
Farmers Home Administration. : ’ o )
(3) If reqiiired by the Government. to make additiorial monthly: payments-of 1/12 of the estimatedannual taxes.
assessments, insurance premiums and other charges upon the mortgaged premises. . L
(4) Whether or not the note is insured by the Government, the Government may. at any. time pay any other amounts .
required herein: to be paid by Borrower and not paid by Borrower when due, as well as any costs and-expenses for the .

preservation, protection ar enforcementiof this lien, as advances™for the account of Borrower. -All such-advances shall bear
interest at the rate borne:by the note which has the highest interest rate.

(5) Al advances by-the Government as described by this instrument, with interest, shall be immediately due and payable
by Borrower fo-the Government without demand at the place designated in the latest note and shall be secured hereby. No

. such-advance by the Government shall relieve Borrower from breach of Borrower’s. covenant v pay. Any:payment made by

Borrower may be applied on the noté or dny indebtedness to the Government secured hereby; im any order the Government
determines. - S
'(6) To use the loan evidenced by the note solely for purposes authorized by the Government. e _
(7) To pay when due all taxes, liens, judgments, encumbrances, and assessments lawfully attaching to or assessed against’
the property, including all charges and assessments in connection with water, water rights, and water stock pertaining to or

reasonably necessary to the !

use of the real property described above, and prompely deliver to the Government without
demand receipts evidencing such payments. : g

(8) “To keep the property insured as required by and under insurance" policies approved by the Government and, at its
request, to deliver such policies to the Government. ‘

(9} To maintain improvements in good repair and make repairs required by the Government; operate the property in a
good and husbandmanlike manner; comply with such farm conservation practices and farm and home management plans as
the Government from time .o time may prescribe; and not to abandon the property, or cause or permit waste, lessening or
impairment of the security covered hereby, or. without the written consent of the Government. cut, remove. or lease any
timber, gravel. oil. gas. coal, or other minerals except as may be necessary for ordinary domestic purposes.

(10} To comply with all laws. ordinances. and regulations affecting the property.




<

A\) :‘?q Yoo 9L g JrI T
S et
{11) . To pay or reimburse the Government for expenses reasonably necessary or incidental to the protection of the lien
and priority hereof and to the enforcement of ot the compliance with the provisions hereof and of the note and any
supplementary agreement (whether before or after default), including but not limited to costs of evidence of title to and
survey of the property, costs of recording this and other instruments, attorneys’ fees, trustees’ fees, court costs, and expenses
of advertising, selling, and conveying the property.

{12) Neither the property nor any portion thereof or interest therein shall be leased, assigned, sold, transferred, or
encumbered, voluntarily or otherwise. without the written consent of the Government. The Government shall have the sole
and exclusive rights as mortgagee hereunder, including but not limited to the power to grant consents, partial releases,
subordinations, and satisfaction, and no insured holder shall have any right, title or interest in or to the lien or any benefits
hereof.

{13) At all reasonable times the Government and its agents may inspect the property to ascertain whether the covenants
and agreements contained herein or in any supplementary agreement are being performed.

(14) The Government may extend and defer the maturity of and renew and reamortize th.: debt evidenced by the note
or any indebtedness to the Government secured hereby, release from liability to the Governraent any party so liable thereon,
release portions of the property from and subordinate the lien hereof, and waive any other rights hereunder, without affecting
the lien or priority hereof or the liability to the Government of Borrower or any other party for payment of the note or
indebtedness secured hereby except as specified by the Government in writing.

(15) If at any time it shall appear to the Government that Borrower may be able to obtain a loan from a production
credit association. a Federal land bank, or other responsible cooperative or private credit source, at reasonable rates and terms
for loans for similar purposes and periods of time, Borrower will, upon the Government’s request, apply for and accept such
loan in sufficient amount to pay the note and any indebtedness secured hereby and to pay for any stock necessary to be
purchased in a cooperative lending agency in connection with such loan.

(16) Default hereunder shall constitute default under any other real estate, or under any personal property or other,
security instrument held or insured by the Government and executed or assumed by Borrower, and defaule under any such
other security instrument shall constitute default hereunder. :

(17) SHOULD DEFAULT occur in the performance or discharge of any obligation in this instrument or secured by this
instrument, or should any one of the parties named as Borrower die or be declared an incompetent, a bankrupt, or an
insolvent, or make an assignment for the benefit of creditars. the Government, at its option, with or without notice, may: (a)
declare the entire amount unpaid under the note and any indebtedness to the Government hereby secured immediately due

and payable, (b) for the account of Borrower incur and pay reasonable expenses for repair or maintenance of and take ‘@4
possession of, operate or rent the property. {(c) upon application by it and production of this instrument, without other RN
evidence and without notice of hearing of said application, have a recciver appointed for the property, with the usual powers o
of receivers in like cases. {d) foreclose this instrument as provided herein or by law. and (e) ené:)rce any and all other rights SN
and remedies provided herein or by present or future law. ‘ o NS
(18) The proceeds of foreclosure sale shall be applied in the following order to the payment of: {a} costs and expenses -
incident to enforcing or complying with the provisions hereof, :b) any prior liens required by law or a competent court to be RS
so paid, {c) the debt evidenced by the note and all indebtedness to the Government secured hereby. {d) inferior liens of =0
record required by law or a competent court to be so paid, {e) at the Government’s option, any other indebtedness of
Borrower owing to or insured by the Government. and :f} any balance to Borrower. At foreclosure or other sale of all or any -

part of property, the Government and its agents may bid and purchase as a stranger and may pay the Government's share of
the purchase price by crediting such amount on any debts of Borrower owing to or insured by the Government, in the order
prescribed above.

119) Borrower agrees that the Government will not be bound by any present or future laws, {a) providing for valuation,
appraisal, homestead or exemption of the property. ‘b prohibiting maintenance of an action for a deficiency judgment or :
limiting the amount thereof or the time within which such action must be brought, {c), prescribing any other statute of il
limitations, {d) allowing any right of redemption or possession following any foreclosure sale, or (e) limiting the conditions
which the Government may by regulation impase. including the interest rate it may charge, as a condition of approving a
transfer of the property to a new Borrower. Borrower expressly waives the benefit of any such State laws. Borrower here%:y
relinquishes, waives. and conveys all rights, inchoate or consummate, of descent, dower, and curtesy.

(20) If any part of the loan for which this instrument is given shall be used to finance the purchase, construction or
repair of property to be used as an owner-occupied dwelling (herein called “the dwelling”) and if Borrower intends to sell or
rent the cfweEing and has obtained the Government's consent to do so (a) neither Borrower nor anyone authorized to act for
Borrower will, after receipt of a bona fide offer, refuse to negotiate for the sale or rental of the dwelling or will otherwise
make unavailable or deny the dwelling to anyone because of race, color, religion, sex or national origin, and (b) Borrower
recognizes as illegal and hereby disclaims, an will not comply with or attempt to enforce any restrictive covenants on the
dwelling relating to race, color, religion, sex or national origin. -

(21) This instrument shall be subject to the present regulations of the Farmers Home Administration, and to its future
regulations not inconsistent with the express profisions hereof.

(22) Notices given hereunder shall be sent by certified mail, unless otherwise required by law, and addressed, unless and
until some other address is designated in a notice so given, in the case of the Government to Farmers Home Administration
at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108, and in the case of Borrower to the address shown in the Farmers Home Administration
Finance Office records (which normally will be the same as the post office address shown above).

(23) WAIVER: THE BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IF BORROWER DEFAULTS A

NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURE OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE CONDUCTED WITHOUT A HEARING OF ANY KIND. 3&;
THE BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHTS BORROWER MAY HAVE TO ANY SUCH HEARING. NEVERTHE- AL
LESS THE REGULATIONS OF THE FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION IN EFFECT AT THE TIME SUCH ?’3\:,
FORECLOSURE IS STARTED MAY PROVIDE FOR A MEETING AND THE GOVERNMENT WILL FOLLOW THESE NS
REGULATIONS. L N

- o
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- {24) Upon default by Borrower as aforesaid, the Government may foreclose this instrument as authorized or permitted

by the laws then existing of the jurisdiction where the property is situated and of the United States of America. on terms

and conditions satisfactory to the Government, including but not limited to foreclosure by (a} statutory power of sale, or

(b) advertisement and sale of the property at public auction to the highest bidder in one or more parcels at the Government’s

option and at the time and place -ancfin the manner and after such notice and on terms required by statute or determined by

the Government if not contrary ta-statute, or'(c) written agreement hereafter made between Borrower and the Government.

. (25) THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE, OR INSURE THE ..

TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT -UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED .~

OR REFERRED TO HEREIN: AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE

COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO'REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL, AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE -
v MAY--RESULT ' TO THE.SURFACE OF THE LANG.AND ANY HQUSE. BUILDING, OR QTHER -
) STRUCTURE ON. GR IN.SUCH LAND:: S ‘

(26) If kn&;frbvisign of this’ instrument or applic’.tion thereof to any persqn.or circumstances is held invalid, such
invalidity will not ‘affect.other provisions or applicatians of the instrument which can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application, and to that end.the provisions hereof are declared to be severable.

. o il Ve
.IN WITNESS. WHEREOF, Borrower has hereunta:set Borrower’s hand(s).and seal(s) this 1lst day
L B This -instrument :also~secures the recapture .. .
-of ‘any interest credit or subsidy which may"
be granted to the borrower(s) by the /7¢(
government pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 149-0At’:r-b;:r-g

1 .of - x MaY ) i . 19:79"1

Signed. s:ea‘td..v,and.delﬁeied in the

presence of: - - - .

A\ N , (Wlmw) R ﬂ{fgc}mﬂbé fbﬂﬂ'&/nl/ —— (SEAL)

© (Witness) . 74 . ENTZRep OF f&“‘&s

*

-

TR ACKNOWLEDGMENT - Time oy A0
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA . AT ' 8y .
Clearfield . Foes “

COUNTY OF -

On this lS‘F day of May 1979 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary |

’

Public in and for said State and County, personally appeared DOUGLAS W. CROOKS and MICHELLE E.

CROOKS ’ o
known {6r satisfactorily proved).ta.me to be the person(s) whose name(s) are .. =’ - subscribed to the within
!-;" 5‘5 _Jmstrument, and acknowledged to me that they . executed the.same for the purposes therein contained. -

BN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal. . .

M&&vﬁgﬁégmy Public.

74

DS BLE RESIDENCE CERTIFICATE
_ ;""d ERp "‘\\ -

Iecertif"ythatthe precise residence of the within-named Mortgagee is Washington, D. C.

For Mortgagee

1979, /0i26 477 Cecit Burns, Recorder
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e 23';.:3.73,? > Agrr;:ienistrztion Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

. . APR1S 1583
Douglas W. Crooks .
898 Broad Street
Conneaut , Ohio 44030

Dear Mr. Crooks:

Subject: Notice of Intention to Foreclose

As you are aware, you and your spouse secured a loan in the amount of
$26,000.00 from the Farmers Home Administration for the purpose of
purchasing your home. The loan is evidenced by your Promissory Note dated
May 1, 1979, in that amount and is secured by a first Real Estate Mortgage
on your home. The Real Estate Mortgage is dated May 1, 1979, and was
recorded May 1, 1979, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, in Book 356, Page 577.

DEFAULTS WHICH HAVE OCCURRED UNDER THE TERMS OF SAID PROMISSORY NOTE AND

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO:

1. YOUR FAILURE TO MAKE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST AS

REQUIRED UNDER THE PROMISSORY NOTE.

2. YOUR FAILURE TO PAY REAL ESTATE TAXES AS REQUIRED

BY THE MORTGAGE. . _
: BN e‘.‘
EXHBN ©

LB Farmers MHome Aormun:strahon 1s an Equal Oppoctunity Lendier
'FT—W”VF\ Complaints of scrmnaton should be sent ic
Secretary of Agnzufture Washington D C 20250

@ United States Farmers P. 0. Box 905, Federal Building A‘ .
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3. YOUR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE PREMISES AS REQUIRED BY THE

MORTGAGE .

4. YOUR FAILURE TO OCCUPY THE PROPERTY.

{

This is to advise you as follows:

l. Because of this default you are hereby advised that

this agency intends to accelerate your mortgage loan,

foreclose on your mortgage and secure possession of your

property covered by the mortgage. When we speak of accelerating

your mortgage loan, we mean that all remaining payments

on the loan are now due and payable.

2. We intend to institute foreclosure proceedings 30 days from the

date 2{ this letter.

3. You have a right to “cure” your monetary default and stop the
foreclosure action thereby reinstating your mortgage by
bringing you mortgage account up-to-date at any time from now
up until one hour before the commencement of bidding at the

United States Marshal's Sale.

You can cure your monetary default by paying the total of all of the

following charges.



‘rmwwmu B - = - -

(a) Pay the delinquency of $4,136.26 as of April 6, 1983 plus

interest at the daily rate of $6.4267 after that date. This
delinquency includes delinquent payments and also advances made

by the Government to protect its interests. .
PLUS

(b) Costs of title examination for foreclosure.

PLUS

(c) Court costs.

PLUS

(d) Costs of advertising the foreclosure sale.

4, The payment to “cure” your monetary default and bring your
mortgage account current must be paid im cash or by cashier’'s check
or certified check made payable to the Farmers Home Administration
prior to the date of sale and delivered to the Farmers Home
Administration Office at Clearfield. The payment may also be made to
the United States Marshal who conducts the sale, up to one hour

before bidding commences.
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5. Once you have paid the required amount and cured your monetary
default, you will be in the same position as if you had never
defaulted in making your mortgage payments. You may cure a default

not more than three times in any one calendar year.

6. The earliest date at which your property will be sold by the

United States Marshal is June 6, 1983.

7. The defaults under the mortgage may also be cured by transferring

the mortgaged premises to another person subject to the applicable

regulations of the Farmers Home Administration and the mortgage.

Said person would required to cure the default same as you.

8. You also have the right to refinance your mortgage obligations by

borrowing from another lender, the entire amount needed to pay the
debt in full. This amount is $29,540.31, principal and interest as
of April 6, 1983, which includes any previous advances made plus a

daily interest accural of $6.4267 after that date.

It may be possible for you to cure this default and discharge your
mortgage debt by conveying to the United States of America acting through
 the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department of Agriculture,

a voluntary conveyance deed if you are able to convey clear title to your

mortgaged property.



e AT o R S R KRR T e R T e e i s

If you submit to the United States any payment insufficient to cure the
default or insufficient to pay the entire indebtedness, should you desire
to select such option, such payments will not cancel the effect of this
‘notice. If such insufficient payments are réceived and credited to your
account, no waiver or prejudice to any right; which the United States
may have for the breach of any Promissory Note or covenant in the Real
Estate Mortgage will result and the Farmers Home Administration may

proceed as though no such payment had been made.

HOWEVER, YOU HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO HAVE A HEARING BEFORE THIS
FORECLOSURE TAKES PLACE. If you wish to make use of this opporiunity
because you believe the United States is in error in accelerating your
account(s) and proceeding with the foreclosure, or because you have not
been advised of your rights to request interest credit assistance or a
moratorium on payments oa your rural housing Loan Account, you should
contact the hearing officer of the Farmers Home Administration. In the
event you decide to request a hearing, the request for this hearing must
be made within 30 calendar days from the date of this notice. The hearing
officer is:

William D. Crummy, District Director

Mars Professional Building

P. O. Box 422

Pittsburgh Street

Mars, PA 16046

412-625-3174
You should provide the hearidg officer or bring to the hearing any
evidence supporting your claim. You may bring a representative. If you
wigh the services of an attorney and do not have one, we will furnish you

with the name and address of the nearest legal services representative and

any known legal referral assistance, upon your request. Also, upon
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roguast, you or your Tepressotative mey examnine or copy, frees of charge,
all relevant documesnts, recerds, sad ragulations of Fmi4 poreally

ralesszble under the provisions of the Preedom of Information sad Privacy

Acts.

Please rsmembar thet {f you wish to take dv;‘nun of this opportumity to
be hesrd, you must contact the hearing officer within the 30~day period
specified above because the United States plans to proceed with the
foreclosure shortly thereafter.

Sincerely,

/s/ D. Elmer Hawbaker

D. ELMER RAWBAKRR
State Director

Attactment B-5

cc: County Supervisor, Clearfield
District Director, Meadville
District Director, Mars

NOTE TO COUNTY SUPERVISOR: You are instructed to immediately proceed to
complete. the items circled on the attached guides for processing
foreclosure action and submit the case within 30 days from the date of
this notice. If the borrower cures the defaults, notify this office.

'Also, attached is the borrower's case folder.

NOTE TO DISTRICT DIRECTOR: Attached is copy of Form 465-7 for you
information. :

Zimmerman/tss
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IECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

R INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED—
NOT FOR {NTERNATIONAL MAIL

(See Reyerse )

Sent w

Street s

P.O., State anc ZiP Coge

i Postage ’ . $

B

Contifiec Foe P

Soacia: Delivery Fee

Zestrictec Deivery Fee .

Feturn Recetpt Shpwipg
to whom and Date Dativered

-Return.Receipt Showingtc whom,
Date anc Address of Deivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees s

Postmark or Date -

4 /533

PS Form 3800, Feb. 1987
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Complete tems 1, 2, 3,

a0 your acdress i the “RETURN TO™ space

. (CONSULT POSTMASTER |
1. The foliowing service s requesied (check one).
O Show to whom and date dﬂﬁvered [

fAlways obtain signature of addiressee or
I have received the article describod above.




United States Farmers
. Department of Home ]
L Agriculture ) Administration

|
|
} CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Michelle E. Crooks
898 Broad Street
Conneaut, Ohio 44030

Dear Mrs. Crooks:

P. 0. Box 905, Federal Building
Barrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108

- APR 1§ 1983

Subject: Notice of Intention to Foreclose

As you are aware, you and your spouse secured a loan in the amount of

$26,000.00 from the Farmers Home Administration for the purpose of

purchasing your home. The loan is evidenced by your Promissory Note dated

C i
\{}jl‘?‘

Ova;Lé

May 1, 1979, in that amount and is secured by a first Real Estate Mortgage

on your home. The Real Estate Mortgage is dated May 1, 1979, and was

recorded May 1, 1979, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, in Book 356, Page 577.

DEFAULTS WHICH HAVE OCCURRED UNDER THE TERMS OF SAID PROMISSORY NOTE AND

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO:

1. YOUR FAILURE TO MAKE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST AS

REQUIRED UNDER THE PROMISSORY NOTE.

2. YOUR FAILURE TO PAY REAL ESTATE TAXES AS REQUIRED

BY THE MORTGAGE.

Secretary of Agncutture Washington 0 C 20250

= A F armers Home Agmerustration :s an Equar Oopcriunity Lender
Complants of Sscrirminator should De sent K©
Flnmlnbn\

AT



This is to

2.

3.

" YOUR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE PREMISES AS REQUIRED BY THE

MORTGAGE .

YOUR FAILURE TO OCCUPY THE PROPERTY.

[}

advise you as follows:

Because of this default you are hereby advised that

this agency intends to accelerate‘jour mortgage loan,

foreclose on your mortgage and secure possession of your

property covered by the mortgage. When we speak of accelerating

your mortgage loan, we mean that all remaining payments

on the loan are now due and payable.

We intend to institute foreclosure proceedings 30 days from the

date g£ this letter.

You have a right to "cure” your mometary default and stop the
foreclosure action thereby reinstating your mortgage by
bringing you mortgage account up-to-date at any time from now
up until one hour before the commencement of bidding at the

United States Marshal's Sale.

You can cure your monetary default by paying the total of all of the

following charges.
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(a) Pay the delinquency of $4,136.26 as of April 6, 1983 plus

interest at the daily rate of $6.4267 after that date. This
delinquency includes delinquent payments and also advances made

by the Govermment to protect its fnterests. .
PLUS

(b) Costs 2£ title examination for foreclosure.

PLUS

(c) Court costs.

PLUS

(d) Costs gz.advertising the foreclosure sale.

4., The payment to "cure” your monetary default and bring your
mortgage account current must be paid in cash or by cashier's check
or certified check made payable to the Farmers Home Administration
prior to the date of sale and delivered to the Farmers Home
Administration Office Qt Clearfield. The payment may also be made to
the United States Marshal who conducts the sale, up to one hour

before bidding commences.
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5. Once you have paid the required amount and cured your monetary
default, you will be in the same position as if you had never
defaulted in making your mortgage payments. You may cure a default

not more than three times in any omne calendar year.

6. The earliest date at which your property will be sold by the

United States Marshal is Junme 6, 1983,

7. The defaults under the mortgage may also be cured by transferring

the mortgaged premises to another person subject to the applicable

regulations of the Farmers Home Administration and the mortgage.

Said person would required to cure the default same as you.

8. You also have the right to refinance your mortgage obligations by

borrowing from another lender, the entire amount needed to pay the
debt in full. This amount is $29,540.31, principal and interest as
of April 6, 1983, which includes any previous advances made plus a

daily interest accural of $6.4267 after that date.

It may be possible for you to cure this default and discharge your
mortgage debt by conveying to the United States of America acting through
the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department of Agriculture,

a voluntary conveyance deed if you are able to convey clear title to your

mortgaged property.



If you submit to the United States any payment insufficient to cure the
default or insufficient to pay the entire indebtedness, should you desire
to select such option, such payments will not cangel the effect of this
notice. If such insufficient payments are récgived and credited to your
account, no waiver or prejudice to any right; which the Unlted States

may have for the breach of any Promissory Note or covenant in the Real

Estate Mortgage will result and the Farmers Home Administration may

proceed as though no such payment had been made.

HOWEVER, YOU HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO HAVE A HEARING BEFORE THIS
'FORECLOSURE TAKES PLACE., 1f you wish to make use of this opportunity
because you believe the United States is in error in accelerating your
account(s) and proceeding with the foreclosure, or because you have not
been advised of your rights to request interest .credit assistance or a
moratorium on payments on your rural housing Loan Account, vou should
contact the hearing officer of the Farmers Home Administration. In the
event you decide to request a hearing, the request for this hearing must
be made within 30 calendar days from the date of this notice. The hearing
officer 1is:

William D. Crummy, District Director

Mars Professional Building

P. O. Box 422

Pittsburgh Street

Mars, PA 16046

412-625-3174
You should provide the hearing officer or bring to the hearing any
evidence supporting your claim. You may bring a representative. If you
wigh the services of an attorney and do not have one, we will furnish you

with the name and address of the nearest legal services representative and

any known legal referral assistance, upon your request. Also, upon



Tequast, you or your repressntative asy exmine or copy, free of charge,
all relevant documents, recerds, aad ragulations of FmlA normally

releasadls uader the previsions of the Preedcn of Information snd Privacy

Acts.

*

Please remeaber that if you wish to take sévantsge of this opportunity to
be heard, you must contect the hearing officer withia the 30-~day period
specified above becsuse the United States plans to proceed with the
foreclosure shortly thereafter.

Sincerely,

/s/ D. Elmer Hawbaker

D, ELMER BAVBAKER
8tate Director

Attachment B3-5

cc: County Supervisor, Clearfield
District Director, Meadville
District Director, Mars

NOTE TO COUNTY SUPERVISOR: You are imnstructed to immediately proceed to
complete the items circled on the attached guides for processing

" foreclosure action and submit the case within 30 days from the date of
this notice. If the borrower cures the defaults, notify this office.
Also, attached is the borrower's case folder.

NOTE TO DISTRICT DIRECTOR: Attached is copy of Form 465-7 for you
information.

Zimmerman/tss
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[ Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.. —# NO NSURANCE COVERAGE PROVISED— !
(The restricted delvery fae is charged in addition 1o X : [
; 24 ee Reverse te
the return receipt fee) [ (s "7) X
TOTAL § SRR S '
. R !
1 ARTICLE ADORESSED TO: [ |Screetond No. i i
! ;
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| Return Receipt Showingtowhom,
. ! Date, ang Adgress of Delhvery

TOTAL Postags snd Fees ig

i Postmark or Date

A —15-83

PS Form 38, L eh 1

V2K

= B
ol

[P

O
¥ .

. ’-""~"v N N T Y
.'.’.’waA'.-.\«‘\.,.a.,..,\,v!x

ety A ey eyl
AN S e

Dot st R e e




- PROCESS h_JEIPT AND RETURN L/
U.S. Department Of JUStlce eeins Clons or eerCeo ToCessS e arsna
United States Marshals Service See Instructions for “Service of Process by the U.5. Marshal”

on the reverse of this form.

PLAINTIFF C%RJ%CA% UMBER
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AR
DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROCESS
- DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS SUMMONS /COMPLAINT
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO SEIZE OR CONDEMN
Premises
’ ~ ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code)
211 South Highland Street
AT DuBois, PA 15801
SEND NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO REQUESTER AT NAME AND ADDRESS BELOW: l N
— e i o —— — —— —— —— —— — — — — — —_—— — umber of process to be
ll served with this Form - 285 1
l JOEL B. STRAUSS ‘ ‘ :
Assistant U.S. Attorney ¢ Number of parties to be 3 of 3
served in this case o
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse L
l Pitt sburgh s PA 15219 Check for service
on U.S.A.
_______________ R |
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE (Include Business and Alternate Addresses, All
Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service): )
Foid ™m Fold
Foid P Fold
Post the above premises . o
R ZC
oo
/ . SE T
05% /6 ///é/{cu(ﬂ/ﬂ =

Signature of, or other Ongmator requestin semce on behalf of: XXKXPLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER BARTE
ﬂ OEL B RAUSS/ a O DEFENDANT | 644-3583 “2/9/83

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF U S MARSHAL ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Tacknowledge receipt for the total Total Process DlSt;lCt District
L

igMturd of Authorized USMS Deputy or Clerk
number of process indicated. of @ri

to$
(Sign only first USM 285 if more 0 serve

than one USM 285 is submitted) No No. \ \ A aQ \g_\g‘g

1 hereby certify and return that I %have personally served, [ have legal evidence of se\‘vice. ;Z_ha»ﬁxeuu.ed as ShOWn in “Remarks’’. the process
flescnbed on the individual, company, corperation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual. codhpany, corporation. etc.. shown at the address

Date

inserted below.

D 1 hereby certify and return that I am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

Name and titie of individual served (if not shown above/ A person of suitable age and dis-

cretion then residing in the de-
fendant’s usual place of abode.

Dateof erv/ae . Tlme‘g ,30 @

ngétw Marshal oyDeputy

Address (complete only if different than shown above)

\;\qge Fee Totai Mileage Charges Forwarding Fee Total Charges Advance Deposits Amount owed to U.S. Mdishal or Amount of Refund
(in ing endeavprs) .
BL U — .0 l

REMARKS. i

Loted e oo GV 7 &

PRIOR EDITIONS 1 C R FGRM USM.285 (Rev. 12/15/30)
MAY BE USED 1. C .ERK OF THE COURT v 121



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF
PROCESS BY THE U.S. MARSHAL

Please type or print legibly, insuring readability of all copies. DO NOT PETACH ANY COPIES.

Submit one complete set of this form (USM-285) and one copy of each writ for each individual,
conipany, corporation, etc., to be served or property to be seized or condenined. The applicable fees
for such service(s) (T28, USC Sec. 1921 establishes the fees for service of process by the U.S.
Marshal) may be required prior to said service. :

For service of any process upen an officer or agent of the United States Government, submit a copy
of the writ and a set of Form USM-285 for each officer or agent upon whom service is desired. Sub- -
mit three (3) additional copies of the writs for service upon the Government of the United States. The
U.S. Marshal will serve one (1) upon the U.S. Attorney and will forward two (2) to the Attorney
General of the United States. (When the applicable box is checked, completion of the final signature
block by the U.S. Marshal or his Deputy always certifies service on the U.S. Attorney and the
Attorney General, regardless of whether other defendants on the writ were served.) Failure to
provide any of the copies will delay service of the writ. : ’ :

Complete all entries above the double line. Mark all applicable check boxes and use the “‘Special
Instructions’’ to advise of any information that will assist the U.S. Marshal in expediting service.

If more than one writ and USM-285 is submitted on a single case, the U.S. Marshal will receipt for

. all of them on the first USM-285. You will receive for your records the last (No. 5) “Acknowledg-
ment of Receipt”’ copy for all the USM-285 forms you submit. When the writ is served, you will
receive the No. 3 Notice of Service copy. This copy will be identical to the return to the Clerk of the
Court. :

Upon completion of all services (if the Marshals fees were not requested or tendered in advance or if

-additional fees are indicated), you will receive a *‘Billing Statement”” (copy 4 of USM-285) from the
United States Marshal. (NOTE: Copy 4 should be returned, by you, to the U.S. Marshal, together
with , our payment of the amount owed.)

Additional supplies of the USM-285 may be obtained from the Clerk of the U.S. District Court or
U.S. Marshal. without cost. :
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b2 CIVIL COVER SHEET - ‘
The JS-44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor suppiement the filing and service of
pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the
Judicial Conference of the United States in September, 1374, is required for use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of
initiating the civil docket sheet. (For more detailed instructions, see separate instruction sheet.)
4\ -
PLAINTIFFS DEFENDANTS ,@ g P

CROOKS AND
CROOKS

DOUGLAS W.
MICHEFLLE E

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COUNTY OF RESIDENCE OF FIRST LISTED PLAINTIFF
(EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)

COUNTY OF RESIDENCE OF FIRST LISTED DEFENDANT(i]iar_f]_-_el

(IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)
NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF THE
TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED

ATTORNEYS (FIRM NAME, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER)
JOEL B. STRAUSS

Assistant U.S. Attorney

633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse

ATTORNEYS (IF KNOWRN)

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvahia 15219
Pt N
"(PLACE AN X /N ONE BOX ONLY) BASIS OF JURISDICTION

IF DIVERSITY, INDICATE
)y CITIZENSHIP BELOW.
(28 USC 1332, 1441)

MSE OF ACTION (CITE THE U.S. STATUTE UNDER WHICH YOU ARE FILING AND WRITE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF CAUSE).

O3 FeperalL quesTion [14 DIVERSITY

(U.S. NOT A PARTY)

sl PLAINTIFF © [J2 u.s. DEFENDANT

28 U.S.C. §1345 - Mortgage Foreclosure

(PLACE AN (8 IN ONE BOX ONLY) NATURE OF SUIT

CONTRACT TORTS ACTIONS UNDER STATUTES
D 10 msu . PERSONAL INJURY CIVIL RIGHTS FORFEITURE/PENALTY OTHER STATUTES
{1120 MARINE
== 130 MILLER ACT 310 AIRPLANE [] 441 voTin [] 610 AGRICULTURE (3 400 SREAALEP ORTION. 0 875 ‘égﬁ[ﬁgﬁ& 12
(0 140 NEGOTIABLE 315 AIRPLANE (0 442 soBs (1620 Foop & pRUG MENT . _uscao .
150 &irgygq% LIABILITY [ 443 ACCOMMODA- {1630 LiouoR Laws [J 410 aNTI-TRUST -7 891 AGRICULTURAL
OVERPAYMENT & | (1320 ASSAULT, LIBEL & TIONS (] 640 RR. & TRUCK 420BANKRUPTCY 892 ég;s
' TRUSTEE NOMIC
ESDGO M'CEE’NT"E”' {1330 FEDERAL (J 444 weLFARE [J 650 AIRLINE REGS. % 421 TRANSFER (915b) STABILIZATION
151 EMPLOYERS' [ 440 OTHER Civ1 (] 660 occupATIONAL 422 pp ACT
[ 151 MEDICARE ACT LIABILITY L SAFETY/HEALTH | LJAZZAPPEAL (801) (893 ENvIRONMENTAL
152 RECOVERY OF | 340 MARINE RIGHTS | [7690 oHeER {430 BANKS AND MATTERS -
DEFAULTED {1 345 MARINE PRODUCT BANKING ] 894 ENERGY
STUDENT LOANS UABILITY PRISONER PETITIONS {71450 COMMERCE ICC ALLOCATION ACT
73153 RECOVERY OF } 350 MOTOR VEHICLE : LABOR RATES, ETC. (895 FREEDOM OF
8‘;@”‘5@@&527 355 MOTOR VEHICLE []510 vACATE [] 460 OEPORTATION INFORMATION
BENEFITS PRODUCT SENTENCE (710 FAR LABOR {1810 seLecTive 900 o5t
(160 STOCKHOLDERS | [] 360 OTHER PERSONAL (@25%) STANDARDS 850 Secri D A e
TS NJURY []520 PAROLE (] 720 LABOR/MGMT. O g%%u@cl)Ts’ETles UNDER EQUAL
190 OTHER [ 365 PERSONAL COMMISSION RELATIONS EXCHANGE ACCESS TO
CONTRACT INJURY PRODUCT { . REVIEW [ 730 LABOR/MGMT JUSTICE ACT
1185 CONTRACT LIABILITY REPORTING & SOCIAL SECURITY ] 950 consTITU-
PRODUCT D 530 HABEAS D 861 HiA (1385 ff) e
CORPUS DISCLOSURE ACT TIONALITY OF
LIABILITY PERSONAL PROPERTY 862 BLACK LUNG (923) STATE STATUES

[J 540 maNDAMUS &
OTHER

(3 740 RAILWAY LABOR
ACT

863 Diwc (405 (g)) (71970 NARA. TITLE i

REAL PROPERTY
- 370 OTHER FRAUD {J 730 OTHER LABOR ggi DIWWTMOS @ L1830 STaruTonY
210 coNoemnaTion | L1 311 TRUTHINLENDING | [ 550 CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION BRS poD i XVI ACTIONS
- 386 OTHER PERSONAL 791 ARSI (405 (g))
X 220 FOAECLOSURE (J 781 empLoveE :
PROPERTY TAX SUITS
\ NT LEASE & DAMAGE Neome 1870 TAXES
3 EJF;J_;N;%NT [ 385 giai%%w SECURITY ACT (] 871 IRS-THIRD PARTY
PRODUCT
248 TORT PRODUCT FAanns, PROPERTY RIGHTS
7290 ALL OTHER REAL ..
PROPERTY {77820 coPYRIGHT
(71830 PATENT
{_) 840 TRADEMARK
TINMITZEZMN CTATEC MIICTOIC T AfMIIDT 14 e o a 4 e N
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T CIVIL COVER SHEET (Reverse Side) 13 O 67
Ptsburgn The JS-44 civil cover sheet a.d the information contained herein neither replace ..., supplement the filing and service of
pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the
Judicial Confereace of the United States in September, 1974, is required for use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of
initiating the civil docket cheet. (For more detailed instructions, see separate instruction sheet.)

INSTRUCTIONS: After completing the front side of form JS 44 A, complete the information requested below.

/rP'EA AN @ IN ONE BOX ONLY) ORIGIN

i - Reinst Transferred Appeal to District

R1Qfm,,  D2fmesesen O3Remygesvom Q4 fgntass  OSfomGeery OB Unet 07 Ueiom v
ENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES Check / Fill in if demanded in complaint:

(i¥ DIVERSITY) PTF DEF
CITIZEN OF THIS STATE _ n1. D O S:(E:%: ':;'—é’i 'g;\ CLASS ACTION DEMAND $ OTHER
INCORPORATED THIS STATE 02 02

. REMARKS
FOREIGN CORPC RATION-PRINCIPAL
PLACE OF BUSINESS IN— . 13 03

i (STATE)
GTHER NON-CITIZEN
OF THIS STATE 04 04
Check YES only if demanded in complaint:
JURY DEMAND: C ves & Nno m
TT

RNEY Rjﬁé§ //(ZLZféizZ442249

DATZ SIGNATURE OF /A
12/9/83 JOEL B TRAUSS Assistant U.S. Attorney

iIN THE UNITED STATES) TRIC"' COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CASE DESIGNATION SHEET

PART A.

1. This ¢case beiongs on the ( Erie) ( X Pittsburgh) calendar.
Rule 51 -Erie calendar, if cause of action arose in one of the following counties: Crawford, Eik, Erie, Forest, McKean, Venango or Warren, AND either
plaintift OR defendant resides in one of said counties.

2. Complete if on Erie caiendar: | certify that the cause of action arose in_
County and that the resides in : County.

PART B. (You are to check ONE of the following)
1. — This case s reiated to Number. Judge
2 X ____ This case is not related to a pending or terminated case.
‘ EFIN ONS OF RELATED CASES:
wvil cases are deemed related when a case filed relates io property included in another suit, or involves the same issues of fact. or it grows out
€ transactions as another suit, or involves the validity or infringement of a patent involved in another suit.
ENT DOMAIN: Cases in contigious closely located groups and in common ownership groups which will lend themselves to consolidation for

k trial shail be deemed related.

HABEAS CORPUS: CIVIL RIGHTS: All habeas corpus petitions filed by the same individuai shall be deemed related. All pro se Civil Rights actions
by the same individual shal be deemed reiated.

CRIMINAL: All criminal prosecutions arising out of the same criminal transaction or series of transactions are deemed related.

"PART C.

1. CHNVIL CATEGORY (Place x in only one applicable category).
1. () Antirust and Securities Act Cases
2. ( ) Labor-Management Relations

3. () Habeas Compus '

4. )GWR@m
5
6
7

personal and property damage tort cases, inciuding maritime, FELA, Jones Act, Motor vehicle, products liability, assault, detamation,
malicious prosecuton, and false arrest.

9. ( ) Insurance, indemnily, contract. and other diversity cases.

CRIMINAL CATEGORY (FOR USE BY U.S. ATTY. ONLY) (Place x in only one category).

1. ( ) Antirust and Securities fraud

2. ( ) Income tax and otter tax prosecutions

3. ( ) General criminal

| certify that to the best of my knowledge the entries on this case Designation Sheet are true and

d,/?mm

Date.12/9/83 _ JOEL/E. STRAUSS
Attomey at Law

NOTE: ALL SECTIONS OF BOTH SIDE MUST BE COMPLETED BEFORE CASE CAN BE PROCESéD.
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f Us Department of Justice PROCESSR EIPT AND RETURN
i See In ions for ‘‘Servic P by the U.S. Marshal’”’
United States Marshals Service v ) on thesrter:ec:soe ;fjgu's }?m © of Process by the e
PLAINTIFF COURT EQS&NU C
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROCESS

. DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS SUMMONS /COMPLAINT
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO SEIZE OR CONDEMN

Douglas W. Crooks

’ "~ ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code) ) @

898 Broad Street

AT Conneaut, Ohio 44030 o)
SE N.[_) P_IPTI_CEEF S_ERECE_C.OE.Y TE.RE? U_E.STER f N_ANE. AED E)DEESS_BE_L.OVX_ — ___rNumber of process to be
N | served with this Form - 285 1
| JoEL B. STRAUSS L
Assistant U.S. Attorney | Numbet of parties tobe 1 of 3

633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse L
I_ Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Check for service
U.S.A.
T on

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE {Include Business and Alternate Addresses, All
Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service):

Fold : Fold
| v
(232
op]
Serve the above-named individual by certified mail. = "~ -,
; o ot ‘
d.bé. g AMW BN
Signa of Attorney or other Originator requesting service on behalfof: XX STXPLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER = DA;%E 2
JOEL B. STRAUSS/aJ O DEFENDANT 644-3583 12/9/83

v SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF U.S. MARSHAL ONLY — DQ NOT WRITE BELOW THIS‘LINE

T'acknowledge receipt for the total | Total Process | District District Sigfayure of Authdrized USMS Deputy or Clerk Date

. number of process indicated, of Ofigr to Serve
{Sign only first USM 285 if more \\& '
than one USM 255 is submitted) No No. L /\/%/\ -

¥ A | S 4
Thereby certify and return that] = have personally served, O have legal evidence of service, i have exeg@ed as shown in ‘'Remarks’’. the process

descnbdetti’oln the individual, company, corperation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation. etc.. shown at the address
inserted below.

D I hereby certify and return that I am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remurks below)

Name and titie of individuai served (if not shown above/ A person of suitable age and dis-
t cretion then residing in the de-
,fendapt s usual place of abode

Address fcomplete only if different than shown above) Da;ﬁe /Tlme
natyre of

Si U. S Marshal or Dep
1
[

Servive Fee Totai Mileage Charges | Forwarding Fee Total Charges Advance Deposits Amount owed to U.S. ) 1 or Amount §Refund
m {including endeavors) / J.?_ y K

O

REMARKS: ’

7%2}22;5% /522 /66 //5//”//%/

PRIOR EDITIONS : D FORM USM. ) 5
MAY BE USED 1- C IEPK OF THE COLYRI 285 (Rev. 12/15/%0)



o

7

: osamsn Cunpls:altamﬂ 2, 3
Add your address in the "RETURN T0
$pace on reversy.

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

H 1. The foflowing service Is requested (check one).
3 Show to whom and date dsiivered ¢ F

X2 snow to whom, date, and address of delivery.. ¢ &
| 2. O] nestricTep oeLIvERY . b

(The restricted delivery fcs IS charged In additice
0 the return receipt fee.)

zBeL Ane 'y me,uu_o_-‘n sd

;;gi

i

|  83-3067 ToTAL
3. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO: S

| Douglas W. Crooks

] 898 Broad St.

f Conneaut Obhio 44030
R 4. TYPR OF SERVICE: ARTICLE NUMBER

| Domom Do) o i1 500 §
4 8 DOorsess uan

(Ahways ebizin dgmmdwdmmoragent)
*.s, [ ! have recoived tha articis described above.

"/ DATE OF DELIVERY

19/ s

6. ABORESSEE'S KDORESS (0 1
197,

(7. UNABLE 10 DELIVER BECAUSE: | 7o, EMIPEO

141393y N_umgu
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PROCESS REC" "PT AM ~ RETURN

7 Js. Department of Justice See Instructions for ... .ice of Pro. . s by the U.S. Marshal"’

United States Marshals Service on the reverse of this form.
PLAINTIFF ' ’ co%?gAs ) %
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA st
' DEFENDANT ' TYPE OF PROCESS
DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS SUMMONS /COMPLAINT
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO SEIZE OR CONDEMN
Michelle E. Crooks
. ~ ADDRESS /Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code)
898 Broad Street
AT Conneaut, Ohio 44030
SEND NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO REQUESTER AT NAME AND ADDRESS BELOW: | Number of process to be
T T = T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 7T T T served with this Form - 285 1
[ JoEL B. sTrauss (b
Assistant U.S. Attorney ¢ Number of parties to be 2 of 3
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse  Servedin this case ©
P:Lttsburgh, PA 15219 | Check for service
l_ ' ion US.A.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE (Include Business and Alternate Addresses, All
Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service):

Fold . Fold
P I’?
Serve the above-named individual by certified mail. _ <
. . : = .
Qued, B Jrauns .
Signature of Attfrney or other Origihaﬁr re’questing service on behalf of: XXXPLAINTIEF TELEPHONE NUMBER 3 ,DAIE o
, JOEL B. STRAUSS/aijb O DEFENDANT 644-3583 - 12:49/83 -
SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF U.S. MARSHAL ONLY DO NOT WRITE BELOW THISLINE
T'acxnowledge receipt for the total | Total Process | Digtrict " District 1gn turf o\Authorized USMS Deputy or Clerk PBzte
b o] miane i
thagn one USM 285 is submitted) - » TK-Y\Q_Q \9‘\;{

1 hereby certify and return thatI T have personally served, (O have legal evidence of service, i have e:&cuted as shown in ‘‘Remarks’’, the process

described on the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation. etc., shown at the address
inserted below.

D . T'hereby certify and return that  am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

A person of suitable age and dis-
D cretion then residing in the de-
fendant’ s usual place of abode.

Name and title of individual served (if not shown above)

am
pm

Address (complete only if different than shown above/

e
o

Service Fee Total Mileage Charges | Forwarding Fee Total C rges Advance Deposits Amount owed to U.S. Marshal or Amount of Refund
& fincluding endeavors) l
28

REMARKS. m 299 4

‘;:Z;;;;;;&% e %/fzz; & 7 - /%/;/

J
.
[

o |

PRIOR EDITIONS : TS
MAY BE USED 1. CLERK OF THE COURT FORM USM-285 Rev. 12/15, 80)
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olﬂlbﬁ.Completeltamlea :
demaﬂmwhﬂw“mmmum"‘
$pace on reversa.

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

k1. The foflowing servics is requested (chack one).

[ snow to whom and date ceiivered . N

XX show to whom, date, and address of deflvery .. ______ ¢

0 the retum receipt fee.)

83-3067

3. ARTICLE ADDRESSED T0: i
fMichelle E. Crooks

898 Broad St.
mu;nyéﬁm

Ocermnen Ocoo P 451 502

DATE OF DEUVERV"1 ; E

1/ #y

N 6. ADDRESSEE'S ADDRESS céummém);

s

y W/L/ \




IV 1 {(Rav. 10/82)

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

Hnited States Bistrict Court

DISTRICT '
Western District of Pennsvlvania

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

V.

DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND
MICEELLE E. CROOKS

DOCKET NO.
QN
Rapi i I O G?

TO: (NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEFENDANT)

Premises
211 South Highland Strxeet
DuBois, PA 15801

"YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve upon

[PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (NAME AND ADDRESS)‘

i
| ! -
- The United States Attorney

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

633 U.S. Post 0Office and Courthouse

CLERK

an answer to the complaint which is herewith served upon you, within
days after service of this summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so,
judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

DATE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff
V. Civil Action No. 83-3067

DOUGLAS W. CROOKS and
MICHELLE E. CROOKS,

et et N et e e et N s et

Defendants

CONSENT JUDGMENT

NOW, this 42 Z‘==an of lgzﬁkzaa946é4zf , 1984, upon

consideration of the Consent of thé parties hefZZn and being otherwise

advised in the premises, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED:
1. That the amount due and owing the plaintiff on its

Promissory Note and Real Estate Mortgage is the following:

a. Principal and advances ----—————=--— $26,777.65
b. Interest through May

‘ 12, 1983 =—=—m—we————ee e ——e———— $ 3,709.14

TOTAL $30,486.79

Plus interest accruing from May 12, 1983 at a daily rate
of $6.6027.

2. That the premises described in the Complaint be sold
according to law.

3. That no deficiency judgment shall be obtained by plain-
tiff United States if the proceeds from the sale of the mortgaged
premises fails to fully satisfy the amount due and owing plaintiff

United States from defendants Douglas W. Crooks and Michelle E. Crooks.



By:

o g

nited States District Judge

%MQM L (rasie®

Douglas M. Crooks,
Defendant

Michelle E. Crooks,
Defendant

ik

Robert E. Nayloi§7Esquire

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

J. ALAN JOHNSON
United States Attorney

Do) 17>

FOEL B. STRAUSS
Assistant United States Attorney

e <

quOO.K”dLSJ S
U310



% AO 132 (Rev. 5/85) Exemplification Certificate

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN District of PENNSYLVANIA

EXEMPLIFICATION CERTIFICATE

I, Robert V. Barth, Jr. , Clerk of this United States District Court,
keeper of the records and seal, certify that the attached documents:

Misc. 10940: Pleading #1 Praecipe for Writ of Execution, Pleading #2 Process Receipt and Return,
Pleading #3 Process Receipt and Return, Pleading #4 Process Receipt and Return, Pleading #5 Schedule of
Distributio

are true copies of records of this
In_ testi.mony whereof I sign my name and affix the seal of this Court, in this District, at

\ e Plttsburgh April 12, 2003
Date
/v )?‘WJ 4 \\og‘\Q AN
C lerk- (By) Deputy Clerk
1, : David S. Cercone , aJudicial Officer of this
certify that Robert V. Barth, Jr. , hamed above, is and was on the date

Clerk of this Court, duly appointed and sworn, and keeper of the records and seal, and that this certlﬁbate
the attestation of the record, are in accordance with the laws of the United States. ~ e 7

April 12, 2003 -D% M . ’

Date Signature of Judicial Officer . " ~ - . B

S

. [

United States District Court Judge
Title

I, Robert V. Barth, Jr. , Clerk of this United States District Court,
keeper of the seal, certify that the Honorable David S. Cercone
Judicial Officer
named above, is and was on the date noted a Judicial Officer of this Court, duly appointed, sworn and qualified,
and that I am well acquainted with the Judicial Officer’s official signature and know and certify the above
signature to be that of the Judicial Officer.
In test 1mony whereof I sign my name, and affix the seal of this Court at

Pittsburgh in this State, on April 12, 2003
City Date

A Forsh . e 0 Ml

Clerk i : IR 4 (By) Deputy Clerk

b
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff

Misc. No. /'OC/?()

(See Civil Action No. 83-3067)

V.

DOUGLAS W. CROOKS and
MICHELLE E. CROOKS,

R e R e

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

To: Gilbert Conley, Clerk of Court:

Kindly issue Writ of Execution in the above;captioned
case, instructing the United States Marshal to levy upon all real
property of the defendants in this jurisdiction, and to sell any
such property levied upon, in order to satisfy the judgment,
interest and costs in this action. There is due and owing to the
plaintiff the sum of $30,581.93, plus interest accruing from May
12, 1983, at the daily rate of $6.6027 to the date of judgment,
plus interest from the date of judgment at 9.87% per annum,
including Clerk of Court and Marshal's costs to date, plus costs

of service of the within execution writ.

J. ALAN JOHNSON
United States Attorney

B SWacceo

JYEL B. STRAUSS
sistant U. S. Attorney
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' ‘ do s s

OCES. (ECEIPT AND RETURN

US Department Of JUStiCC JUN ;Q' S 0 ;M e Instructions for ‘‘Service of Pr by the U.S. Marshal'’
Unirced States Marshals Service L9 ME on the rt::e:,s?oj!zus form. fProcess by the o
PLAINTIEF T COURTCASENUMBERc.A._ 83-3067
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Misc, Mo, /0940
DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROCESS
DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS WRIT OE-EXECUTION
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PR ER’I’YT SEIZE OR CONDEMN
Premises
. ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code)
211 HXEHXAHA South Highland Street k/
AT DuBois, PA 15801

SEND NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO REQUESTER AT NAME AND ADDRESS BELOW:

ll served with this Form - 285 1

[_ JOEL B. STRAUSS l
Assistant U.S. Attorney ¢ Number of parties to be
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse | cro¢inthiscase
l_ Pittsburgh, PA 15219 :

Check for service

U.S.A.

e = o _ax :
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE (Include Business and Altemate AdJ‘es’ses, All
Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service): - v f:’dfd g

FOld s g : Tt

.‘_‘_.

Fid

Post, levy upon, seize and sell the following described properby
of the defendants located at 211 South Highland Street, DuBois

PA 15801.
Signature of XJtorney or other Ongn(tor requesting service on behalfof: X XXIPLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
JOEL B. STRAUSS/an O DEFENDANT 644-3583 4/1@/84

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF U S MARSHAL ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Tacxnowledge receipt for the total Total Procghs District Signature of Autdrized USMS Deputy or Clerk
to Serve /
No. ] Z; 4% Z E% A %

number of orocess iedicated.
. 1
L hereby certify and return that1 O have personally served, T have legal evidence &.fzérwce :lznd»/cexeuuted as shown in Remarks the process

(Sign only first USM 285 if more
than one USM 285 is submitted)

described on the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation, etc., shown at the address
inserted below.

y i

D 1 hereby certify and return that I am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

Name and title of individual served (if not shown above) A person of suitable age and dis-
D cretion then residing in the de-

fendant’s usual place of abode.

Address (complete only if different than shown above) gte 0{2/34 Timﬁz e lg

d

& ice Fee ?tal ueage Charges | Forwarding Fee otal Charges Advance Deposits Amount owed to U.S. Marshal or Amount of Refund

2o0D enﬁ ) 38.28
0 - Posted Hha ABOVE Qaﬁapeo&?«l / “///«/zrv‘ i/é”xew*m'-

M #2400

o 7 ShR: v/ wlafL Lwobcé-.ﬂlwww

PRIOR EDITIONS 1 (YTEFRK OF THERE COITRT FORM USM-28S (Rev. 12/15/80)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF
PROCESS BY THE U.S. MARSHAL

Please type or print legibly, insuring readability of all copies. DO NOT DETACH ANY COPIES.

Submit one complete set of this form (USM-285) and one copy of each writ for each individual,
company, corporation, etc., to be served or property to be seized or condemned. The applicable tees
for such service(s) (T28, USC Sec. 1921 establishes the fees for service of pxogess by thc u.sS.
Marshal) may be required prior to said serv1ce

For service of any process upon an officer or agent of the United States Government, submit a copy
of the writ and a set of Form USM-285 for each officer or agent upon whom service is desired. Sub-
mit three (3) additional copies of the writs for service upon the Government of the United States. The
U.S. Marshal will serve one (1) upon the U.S. Attorney and will forward two (2) to the Attorney
General of the United States. (When the applicable box is checked, completion of the final signature
block by the U.S. Marshal or his Deputy always certifies service on the U.S. Attorney and the
Attorney General, regardless of whether other defendants on the writ were served. ) Failure to
provxde any of the coples w111 delay service of the wnt ' : : :
Complete all entrles above the double line. Mark all apphcable check boxes and use the “Specnal
Instructions’’ to advise of any information that will assist the U.S. Marshal in expediting service.

If more than one writ and USM-285 is submitted on a single case, the U.S. ‘Marshal will receipt for

.all of them on.the first USM-285. You will receive for your records the last (No. 5) ‘‘Acknowledg-

ment of Receipt’” copy for all the USM-285 forms you submit. When the writ is served, you will
receive the No. 3 Notice of Service copy. This copy will be identical to the return to the Clerk of the
Court.”

Upon completion of all services (if the Marshals fees were not requested or tendered in advance or if
additional fees are indicated), you will receive a **Billing Statement’’ (copy 4 of USM-285) from the
United States Marshal. (NOTE: Copy 4 should be returned, by you, to the.U.S. Marshal, together
with your payment of the amount owed.)

Additional supplies of the USM-285 may be obtained from the Clerk of the U.S. District Court or
U.S. Marshal, without cost.
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PROCES. .(ECEIPT AND RETURN

US. Department of Justice See Instructions for *'Service of Process by the U.S. Marshal’’

United States Marshals Service on the reverse of this form.
PLAINTIFF COURTCASENUMBERC A 83-3067
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Misc. No. ;70940
| DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROCESS
| DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS WRIT OF EXECUTION
|
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO SEIZE OR CONDEMN
| SERVE
Douglas W. Crooks
| . ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code)
898 Broad Street
AT Conneaut, Ohio 44030
—~
\ SE NB N_OTI_C E 9.F S_ERV_‘.CE.C_OEY TEREQ U_E.STER é’_l' Y:JI_ME AiD ﬂ)DE.ES.S_BELOW_. — __I Number of process to be
ll served with this Form - 285 = 1
I JOEL B. STRAUSS | : =5 —
Assistant U.S. Attorney | Number of parties to be <] = of 3
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse L = .
; Pittsburgh, PA 15219 : Check for service 58 I . I
\ N on U.S.A. 5 T =
= o o
’ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE (Include Business and Almmze@ddm??es All
Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service): =
| Fold - Fold
== —
=
Serve the above-named individual.by—cewtified-madl.
Signature ttorney or, other Or/mator re estmg servxce on behalfof: XXX3PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
| }7‘ JOE STRAUS O DEFENDANT 644-3583 4/1§/84

| SPACE BELOW FGR USE QF U.S. MARSHAL ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

T acxknowledge receipt for the total Total Proce D/istrj District Signature of Agfthorized USMS Deputy or Clerk .
\ number of orocess indicated. f Ofigin to Serve 4 ~
: (Sign only first USM 285 if more / }A»»- //,W
/ 4

| than one USM 285 is submitted) [} No.
| L hereby certify and returnthatl [0 have personally served, (I have legal evidence of service, T have executed as shown in *'Remarks’, the process

| described on the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation, etc., shown at the address
| inserted below.

D 1hereby certify and return that | am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

Name and title of individual served (if not shown above) A person of suitable age and dis-
' D cretion then residing in the de-
fendant’s usual place of abede.

Address (complete only if different than shown above) Z(/W Time am
Slénat re of U.S. Marsh% ,

\

| Seryice Fee Total Mileage Charges | Forwarding Fee Total Charges Advance Deposits Amount owed to U S. shal or Amount of Refund
‘J‘ ; N fincluding endeavors) j 7 J
REMARKS:"

Jlestid e e F2F

PRIOR EDITIONS 1 CTFRK OF THF COITRT FORM USM-285 (Rev. 12/15/80)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF - -
PROCESS BY THE U.S. MARSHAL

Please type or print legibly, insuring readability of all copies. DO NOT DETACH ANY COPIES.

Submit one complete set of this form (USM-285) and one copy of each writ for each individual,
‘company, corporation, etc., to be served or property to be seized or condemned. The applicable tees

_ for such service(s) (T28, USC Sec. 1921 establishes the fees for service of plOLeSS by the U S.

" Marshal) may be required prior to said service.

For service of any process upon an officer or ageht of the United States Government, submit a copy
of the writ and a set of Form USM-285 for each officer or agent upon whom service is desired. Sub-

mit three (3) additional copies of the writs for service upon the Government of the United States. The '

U.S. Marshal will serve one (1) upon the U.S. Attorney and will forward two (2) to the Aitorney

" General of the United States. (When the applicable box is checked, completion of the final signature

block by the U.S. Marshal or his Deputy always certifies service on the U.S. Attorney and the
Attorney General, regardless of whether other defendants on the writ were served.) Failure to
provide any of the coples w111 delay servxce of the wnt

Complete all entrles above the double lme Mark all appllcable check boxes and use the “Specxal.

Instructions’’ to advise of any information that will assist the U.S. Marshal in expediting service.

If more than one writ and USM-285 is submitted on a single case, the U.S. Marshal will receipt for

-, all of them on.the_first USM-285. You will receive for your records the last (No. S) ‘‘Acknowledg-
ment of Receipt’’ copy for all the USM-285 forms you submit. When the writ is served, you will
receive the No. 3 Notice of Service copy. This copy will be identical to the return to the Clerk of the
Court.

Upon completion of all services (if the Marshals fees were not requested or tendered in advance or if
additional fees are indicated), you will receive a “‘Billing Statement’’ (copy 4 of USM-285) from the
United States Marshal. (NOTE: Copy 4 should be returned, by you, to the U.S. Marshal, together

with your payment of the amount owed.)

Additional supplies of the USM-285 may be obtained from the Clerk of the U.S. District Court or
U.S. Marshal, without cost.
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PROCES.. RECEIPT AND RETURN

See Instructions for ‘‘Service of Process by the U.S. Marshal'’
on the reverse of this form.

U.S. Department of Justice
United States Marshals Service

PLAINTIFF COURTCASENUMBER ~ ,  g3_30¢7
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Misc. No. /C940

DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROCESS
DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS WRIT OF EXECUTIOIN

SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO SEIZE OR CONDEMN

Michelle E. Crooks
. ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code)

898 Broad Street

Conneaut, Ohio

AT 44030

SEND NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO REQUESTER ATNAME AND ADDRESSBELOW: |y mper of process to be
| served with this Form - 285 1
l JOEL B. STRAUSS :
-+ Assistant U.S. Attorney Number of parties to be
t . = in thi =2 of 3
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse Servedinthis case. =
Pittsburgh , PA 15219 : Check for service o :E; :" -
| on U.S.A. -, . ?“T

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE (Include Business and AItededre&qes All

Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service): - = ST
Fold P =i Foid
r.".r ] >
= :z i
- 2
Serve the above-named individual by—~certifiedmmail.
jfu §i é / Mw/-)
Signature of JAttorney or other Origfnator requesting service on behalf of:  XXXXPLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
JOEL B. STRAUSS/ajb O DEFENDANT 644-3583 4L11&/ 84

SPACE BELOW FOR USE

1acknowledge receipt for the total

number of process indicated.
(Sign only first USM 285 if more
than one USM 285 is submitted) No. No. |

y A
1 hereby certify and return thatl O haveéersonally served, [J have legal evidence of service, 5 have executed as shown in '*‘Remarks’’

described on the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation, etc..
inserted below.

F U.S. MARSHAL ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

District Signature of Authorized USMS Deputy or Clerk
of Origin

Total Proces District

to Serve

Date

. the process
shown at the address

D I hereby certify and return that [ am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

Name and title of individual served fif not shown above) A person of suitable age and dis-
D cretion then residing in the de-
fendant s usual place of abode

Dat o e /Tlme

Slglfat U S. Marsha) ty
/M

Address (complete only if different than shown above)

Service Fee Total Mileage Charges | Forwarding Fee Total Charges Advance Deposits Amount owed to U.S. Mars#l or Amount of Refund
7 M {including endeavors) / )
" REMARKS:

lbid pec e F0F

PRIOR EDITIONS 1 CTIDK OFR THR COITRT

FORM USM-285(Rev. 12/15/80)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF . . .
PROCESS BY THE U.S. MARSHAL

Please type or print legibly, insuring readability of all copies. DO NOT DETACH ANY COPIES.

Submit one complete set of this form (USM- 285) and one copy of each writ for each individual,
company, corporation, etc., to be served or property to be seized or condemned. The applicable fees
for such service(s) (T28, USC Sec. 1921 establishes the fees for service of process by the U.S.
Marshal) may be required prior to sald servxce

- For service of any process upon an ofﬁcer or agent of the Umted States Government subnut a copy
. of the writ and a set of Form USM-285 for each officer or agent upon whom service is desired. Sub-

mit three (3) additional copies of the writs for service upon the Government of the United States. The
U.S. Marshal will serve one (1) upon the U.S. Attorney and will forward two (2) to the Attorney

- General of the United States. (When the applicable box is checked, completion of the final signature

block by the U.S. Marshal or his Deputy always certifies service on the U.S. Attorney and the
Attorney General, regardless of whether other defendants on the writ were served.) Failure to
provide any of the copies will delay servxce of the writ. .

Complete all entries above the double line. Mark all apphcable check boxes and use the “Spec1al
Instructions’’ to advise of any information that will assist the U.S. Marshal in expediting service.

- If more than one writ and USM-285 is submitted on a single case, the U.S. Marshal will receipt for
.all of them on the first USM-283. You will receive for your records the last (No. 5) *‘Acknowledg-

ment of Receipt’’ copy for all the USM-285 forms you submit. When'the writ is served, you will -
receive the No. 3 Notice of Service copy. This copy will be identical to the return to the Clerk of the
Court.

Upon completion of all services (if the Marshals fees were not requested or tendered in advance or i
additional fees are indicated), you will receive a *‘Billing Statement’” (copy 4 of USM-285) from the
United States Marshal. (NOTE: Copy 4 should be returned, by you, to the U.S. Marshal, together
with your payment of the amount owed.)

Additional supplies of the USM-285 may be obtained from the Clerk of the U.S. District Court or
U.S. Marshal, without cost.
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PRO S-RECEIPT AND RETURN - .
L’ S Department of Justice See lnsSchgJizF"Senke of Process by the U.S. Marshal"’
Fnited States Marshals Service on the reverse of this form.
PLAINTIFF . COURT CASENUMBERC A . 83-2067
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Misc. No. 10940 ¢
DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROCESS b%
DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS Posting -~ -
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROP@Y 6 j% E OR CONDEMN
Premises = ”)
’ ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code) A e
211 South Highland Street ; \
AT DuBois, PA 15801

—

SEND NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO REQUESTER AT NAME AND ADDRESS BELOW:
________________________ Number of process to be

! served with this Form - 285
’— JOEL B. STRAUSS ll
Assistant U.S. Attorney .N“"‘};‘*F“hf.”“ies”be
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse }sem in this case
|

|_ RXBXXKEXXXXX Check for service
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 | onUSA. TS

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE (Include Business and Altemate.Addresses, AII

Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service):
Fold . o Fold

N

Please post on premises located at 211 South Highland Street
DuBois, PA 15801, and post hand bill on the above real estate
at least 20 days befor the 7e of sale on September 14, 984

ngnatuWAﬁom? or oténgmé{%/;ﬁlf?stl% on behalf of: X XRPLAINTIFF : TELgIg)NIéN%I%BER g?’rf 0/84

) DEFENDANT
SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF U. S MARSHAL ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

1 acknowledge receipt for the total Total Progbes e of Aj:;homaﬂ USMS Deputy or Clerk Date /

number of process indicated.
R 7
I hereby certify and return thatI (0 have personally served, [ have legal evidence of service, Vhavc executed as shown in “Remarks . the process

(Sign only first USM 285 if more
than one USM 285 is submitted)

describ:d oln the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation, etc., shown at the address
inserted below.

D 1 hereby certify and return that I am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

Name and title of individual served (if not shown above) A person of suitable age and dis-
[:] cretion then residing in the de-
fendant’s usual place of abode.

Address (. lete only if dij nt than shown above) te Q] i Time am
, QTP 50 =

Jﬁ@e of’U.S.Q%

Service Fee Total Mileage Charges | Forwarding Fee Total Charges Advance Deposits Amouy/ed to U.S. Marshal or Amount of Refund

S fes */ec/ Hhe ABOVE fﬁ’cf&’@?‘/ w/ﬁo /0 F Aotres,

PRIOR EDITIONS 1. CLERK OF THE COURT FORM USM-285 (Rev. 12/15/80)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF
PROCESS BY THE U.S. MARSHAL

Please type or print legibly, insuring readability of all copies. DO NOT DETACH ANY COPIES.
Submit one complete set of this form (USM-285) and one copy of each writ for each individual,
company, corporation, etc., to be served or property to be seized or condemned. The applicable fees
for such service(s) (T28, USC Sec. 1921 establishes the fees for service of plon,ess by the U.S.
Marshal) may be required prior to said serv1ce

 For service of any process upon an officer or agent of the United States Government, submit a copy

of the writ and a set of Form USM-285 for each officer or agent upon whom service is desired. Sub- -

mit three (3) additional copies of the writs for service upon the Government of the United States. The
U.S. Marshal will serve one (1) upon the U.S. Attorney and will forward two (2) to the Attorney
General of the United States. (When the applicable box is checked, completion of the final signature
block by the U.S. Marshal or his Deputy always certifies service on the U.S. Attorney and the

- - Attorney General, regardless of whether other defendants on the writ were served.) Failure to

provide any of the copies will delay service of the writ.

; Complete all entries above the double line. Mark all applicable check boxes and use the “Special
Instructi()ns” to'advise of any information that will assist the U.S. Marshal in expediting service.

: . .o R A . .
If more than one writ and USM-285 is submitted on a single case, the U.S. Marshal will receipt for
-+ all of them on the first USM-285. You will receive for your records the last (No. 5) ‘‘Acknowledg-
ment of Receipt’’ copy for all the USM-285 forms you submit. When the writ is served, you will
receive the No. 3 Notice of Service copy. This copy will be identical to the return to the Clerk of the
Court.

Upon completion of all services (if the Marshals fees were not requested or tendered in advance or if
additional fees are indicated), you will receive a ‘Billing Statement’’ (copy 4 of USM-285) from the
United States Marshal. (NOTE: Copy 4 should be returned, by you, to the U.S. Marshal, together
with your payment of the amount owed.)

Additional supplies of the USM-285 may be obtained from the Clerk of the U.S. District Court or
U.S. Marshal, without cost.
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JBS:bab (8/9/84)

' MARSHAL'S SALE: By virtue of a Writ of Execution issued out of

the United States Court for the Western District of Pennsylvahia
and to me directed, I shall expose the following real property to
public sale on the premises of said hereinafter described property
located at 211 South Highland Street, Dubois, Pennsylvania, 15801,
being more fully described as follows:

All the following property situated in
the State of Pennsylvania, County of
Clearfield (City of DuBois).

BEGINNING at a post at corner of an
alley and Luthersburg road (South
Highland Street); thence in a
Northerly direction 46 feet, more
or less, to the lands now or
formerly of G. Bennett; thence

in an Easterly direction 86 feet,
more or less, to an alley; thence
along said alley in a Southerly
direction 50 feet, more or less,

to an alley; thence along said
alley, 67 % feet to Luthersburg
road and place of beginning. Being
part of Lot No. 20 and part of Lot
No. 21 in H. S. Knarr's second
addition to DuBois.

EXCEPTING a wedged shaped strip
9 feet wide at the front and
coming to a point at the rear,
heretofore sold.

BEING the same premises which
were conveyed to Douglas W.
Crooks, et ux. by deed of
David C. Lindahl, et ux.,
dated April 27, 1979, and
intended to be recorded
herewith.

Said sale to be held at 1:00 P.M. prevailing standard time, on
September 14, 1984. All those certain tracts of land, together
with the buildings and improvements erected thereon, described in

Mortgage Book Volume 356, Page 577. Recorder of Deeds' Office of



Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Seized and taken in execution as
the property of Douglas W. Crooks and Michelle E. Crooks, at the
suit of the United States of America, acting through the Farmers
Home Administration, United States Department of Agriculture, to
be sold on Writ of Execution as Miscellaneous Number 10940.

TERMS OF SALE: Successful bidder will pay ten percent (10%) in

cash or by certified check and the remainder of the bid within
thirty (30) days from the date of the sale and in the event bidder
cannot pay the remainder, the property will be resold and all
monies paid in at the original sale will be applied to any de-
ficiency in the price at which the property is resold. Notice is
hereby given that a Schedule of Distribution will be filed by me
on the thirtieth day after the date of sale, and that distribution
will be made in accordance with the Schedule unless exemptions are
filed thereto within ten (10) days thereafter. Purchaser must
furnish Federal Documentary Stamps, State Realty Transfer Tax
Stamps, and stamps fequired by the local taxing authority.
Successful bidder must also pay all Marshal's costs, fees and

commissions. Eugene Marzullo, United States Marshal.



PROCESS REt .PT AND RETURN"

See Instructions for ‘'Service of Process by the U.S. Marshal'’

U.S¢ Department of Justice

United States Marshals Service on the reverse of this form.
PLAINTIFF . | COURTCASENUMBERG A 83-2067
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Misc. No,T0940 / _,
DEFENDANT TYPE OF PROGESS _
DOUGLAS W. CROOKS AND MICHELLE E. CROOKS Bidding Instructions
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVE OR DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TQ SEIZE OR CONDEMN
Premises P
’ ADDRESS (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, State and ZIP Code)
211 South Highland Street
AT DuBois, PA 15801

SEND NOTICE OF SERVICE COPY TO REQUESTER AT NAME AND ADDRESS BELOW:

[_ JOEL B. STRAUSS IL
Assistant U.S. Attorney ,N“f{be_mfl?afﬁesmbe
633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse [ crodinthiscase L
L Pittsburgh, PA 15219 :

Telephone Numbers, and Estimated Times Available For Service): -
Please attend the U.S. Marshal's Sale in the above case =
scheduled for September 14, 1984 at 1:00 P.M. Attached =
are bidding instructions.

Vi . v y
Signature of AttorneySF ol UrigirtatodetlpsfinghelrtcbrSend] THELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
OEL B. STRAUSS/aib 644-3583 © 19/11/84

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF U.S. MARSHAL ONLY — DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

I acknowledge receipt for the total | Total Progess | Digtric District Signature of Aut Date, '
number of process indicated. Origth to S _ ,
(Sign only first USM 285 if more / o Serve 1 4 74

than one USM 285 is submitted) . No. A

1 et

I-herqby certify apd returnthat] [ have personally served, [J have legal evidence of service, have executed as shown in '*‘Remarks’’, the process
described on the individual, company, corporation, etc., at the address shown above or on the individual, company, corporation, etc., shown at the address
inserted below.

D 1 hereby certify and return that I am unable to locate the individual, company, corporation, etc., named above (See remarks below)

Name and title of individual served (if not shown above) A person of suitable age and dis-
[:] cretion ther residing in the de-
fendant’s usual place of abode.

Address (complete only if different than shown above) ' Date 7 S & Time, , /25
SR | B0 (Com

o

Service Fee | Total Mileage Charges | Forwarding Fee Total Charges _ Advance Deposits | Amountowed to U.S. Marshal <6r  Amount of Refund

7m0 | MepESD oo

vREMARKS:~ ) ) I : |
LA shay-Rr v A et

/W%le,dj / .

PRIOR EDITIONS 1 CLERK OF THE COURT o FORM USM-285 (Rev. 12/15/80)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF
PROCESS BY THE U.S. MARSHAL

Please type or print legibly, insuring readability of all copies. DO NOT DETACH ANY COPIES.

Submit one complete set of this form (USM-285) and one copy of each writ for each individual,
company, corporation, etc., to be served or property to be seized or condemned. The applicable fees
for such service(s) (T28, USC Sec. 1921 establishes the fees for service of pwcess by the U. S
Marshal) may be required prior to said serv1ce

For service of any process upon an officer or agent of the United States Government, submit'a copy
of the writ and a set of Form USM-285 for each officer or agent upon whom service is desired. Sub-
mit three (3) additional copies of the writs for service upon the Government of the United States. The
U.S. Marshal will serve one (1) upon the U.S. Attorney and will forward two (2) to the Attorney
Genera! of the United States. (When the applicable box is checked, completion of the final signature
block by the U.S. Marshal or his Deputy always certifies service on the U.S. Attorney and the
Attorney General, regardless of whether other defendants on the writ were scrvcd) Failure to
provide any of the copies will delay service of the writ. : -

- Complete all entries above the double line. Mark all appiicéble check boxes and use the “S'pécial
Instructions’’ to advise of any information that will assist the U.S. Marshal in expediting service.

If more than one writ and USM-285 is submltted on a singie case, the U.S. Marshal will receipt for

, . all of them on the first USM-285. You will receive for your records the last (No. J) ”Acknowlcdg

‘ment of Receipt’’ copy for all the USM-285 forms you submit. Wheri the writ is served, you will
receive the No. 3 Notice of Service copy. This copy will be identical to the return to the Clerk of the
Court.

Upon completion of all services (if the Marshals fees were not requested or tendered in advance or if
additional fees are indicated), you will receive a *‘Billing Statement’’ (copy 4 of USM-285) from the
United States Marshal. (NOTE: Copy 4 should be returned, by you, to the U.S. Marshal, together
with your payment of the amount owed.)

Additional supplies of the USM-285 may be obtained from the Clerk of the U.S. District Court or
U.S. Marshal, without cost.
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

“Misc. No. 10940

(Civil Action No. 83-2067)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff
v.

DOUGLAS W. CROOKS and
MICHELLE E. CROOKS,

P . T L g g P

Defendants

SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

Real property cried and sold to the United States of
America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration, United
States Department of Agriculture, for and in consideration of the
SUM OF & & & v v o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o $22,300.00. |

Total bid to the United States of America, acting
through the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department
of Agriculture, to be applied to the within judgment as above

captioned . . . . ¢ ¢ . s e s o s s . o « o . $22,300.00.

Er@éNE V. EMA%ULLO
United States Marshal for the

Western District of Pennsylvania

Dated: // /.{/5*7/



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00849-CD : F ! L E D

United States of America NOV 05 2007

Vs. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Douglas W. Crooks
Michelle E. Crooks

Dear Joel B. Strauss, Esq.:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Court Administrator



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00849-CD
United States of America
Vs.

Douglas W. Crooks
Michelle E. Crooks

Dear Douglas W. Crooks:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Court Administrator



Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00849-CD
United States of America
Vs.

Douglas W. Crooks
Michelle E. Crooks

Dear Michelle E. Crooks:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Dafiiel T. Néls
Court Adm
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Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00849-CD

United States of America

Vs.

Douglas W. Crooks
Michelle E. Crooks

Dear Douglas W. Crooks:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years.

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,

Lo

Daniel J. Ne
Court Admi_nistrator




Notice of Proposed Termination of Court Case

November 5, 2007

RE: 2003-00849-CD

United States of America

Vs.

Douglas W. Crooks
Michelle E. Crooks

Dear Michelle E. Crooks:

Please be advised that the Court intends to terminate the above captioned case
without notice, because the Court records show no activity in the case for a period of at
least two years. o T

You may stop the Court terminating the case by filing a Statement of Intention to
Proceed. The Statement of Intention to Proceed must be filed with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, PO Box 549, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. The Statement of
Intention to Proceed must be filed on or before January 4, 2008.

If you fail to file the required statement of intention to proceed within the
required time period, the case will be terminated.

By the Court,




